

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO. 20 OF 2026

Kumar Properties and Promoters **...Applicant**
Private Limited

V/s.

Mrs Rifat Asif Somjee and Ors. **...Respondents**

Mr. Vansh Shetty *with Ms. Mahima Shah and Ms. Khushi Nandu i/b Agarwal and Dhanuka for Applicant.*

Mr. Pradip R. Kadam *for Respondent No. 11 and 12.*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: 1 APRIL 2026.

P.C.:

- 1) Mr. Shetty, the learned counsel appearing for the Applicant seeks and is granted time of two weeks to file affidavit-in-rejoinder.
- 2) List the Application for further consideration on **24 April 2026.**

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]